

No. 23-0039

In the Supreme Court of Texas

FRISCO MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.P. and
TEXAS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAULA CHESTNUT and WENDY BOLEN,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Judicial District, Dallas, Texas, No. 05-22-00058-cv

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bradley G. Hubbard
State Bar No. 24090174
Stephen J. Hammer
State Bar No. 24116477
Zachary R. Carstens
State Bar No. 24126509
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900
bhubbard@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. Rule 42 bars certification of “issue classes” unless the claim as a whole is certifiable.....	4
A. Rule 42(d)(1) is a housekeeping rule—it comes into play <i>only if</i> an entire claim already satisfies Rule 42(a) and Rule 42(b).....	4
B. Decisions from this Court and the Fifth Circuit confirm Rule 42’s plain text—no certification unless an entire claim satisfies Rule 42(a) and Rule 42(b).....	8
II. Allowing “issue classes” to be certified out of otherwise- uncertifiable claims harms Texas businesses, consumers, and ultimately the entire economy.....	14
Prayer.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Am. Campus Cmtys., Inc. v. Berry</i> , 667 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	16
<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett & Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020)	5
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017)	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Daccach</i> , 217 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008)	7
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Frisco Med. Ctr., L.L.P. v. Chestnut</i> , 2022 WL 16735383 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 7, 2022, pet. filed)	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996)	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	10
<i>Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Hyderi v. Wash. Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 235 F.R.D. 390 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Rahman v. Mott’s LLP</i> , 693 F. App’x 578 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Riemer v. State</i> , 392 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. 2013)	4
<i>Sw. Ref. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11
<i>Willett v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991).....	18

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 11, 12, 13
Tex. R. Civ. P. 42	<i>passim</i>

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	17
Carlton Fields, <i>2023 Class Action Survey</i> (2023).....	3, 17, 18
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	15
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	16
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs for Small Businesses</i> (Dec. 2023).....	18
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform</i> (2022).....	18
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013).....	17
